Census of Baton Rouge, Louisiana,
5c Maltese-Cross Border Postmaster’s Provisionals

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.
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The Maltese-Cross Border Provisionals

The Baton Rouge 5¢c Maltese-border provisional was typeset and printed in two colors. The

lettering and border were printed in red over a green bull’s eye and spider web background. The

red text inside the border, “P. O. / Baton Rouge, La. / 5/ J. McCormick,” is the same as that

used for the Baton Rouge 5c lattice border stamps.

The plate consisted of two horizontal rows of five subjects. The stamps were printed at the

offices of the Baton Rouge Daily Gazette & Comet.

For detailed information on the Baton Rouge provisionals and their plating see Calhoun in

“Reference.”

NOTE: The inclusion of an item in this census is not a guarantee of authenticity.

Count of the 5-cent Baton Rouge Maltese-border provisionals

mailed from another town

Provisional CSA Cat No | Scott Cat No | Covers
5¢ green and carmine on white | BAT-LA-A02 11X2 65
o green and carmine on white | AT AA02a | 11X2a 7
5c green and carmine on white BAT-LA-A026 _ >
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Notes

Pair on Cover

There is a legacy listing in the 2012 CSA Catalog for a pair of the Maltese-cross border
provisionals on cover. There is a good possibility that the pair was mistaken for the two singles
on the cover illustrated below.
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Two singles on a cover postmarked 19 November 1861 (CN-002).

McCcrmick Error

The McCcrmick error is a typesetting error. When the
typesetter prepared the setting that became position 7 in

the plate the letter “c” was used instead of an “0” in
spelling the postmaster’s last name.

This error is also found on the 2c and 5c lattice border
Baton Rouge provisionals.
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Fakes

There are good fakes of the Maltese-Cross border Baton Rouge provisional. However, there are
several characteristics that can be used to tell one from the other.
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Genuine
The period after the “P” of “P. O.” is over the top right of the letter “R” in “Rouge.”

Note the gap in the Maltese-cross border at top and bottom. There is always a gap in both
the top and bottom border.

The name of the postmaster, J. McCormick, is set close to the bottom Maltese-cross border.
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Fakes
The period after the “P” of “P. O.” is just to the right side of the top of the “R” of “Rouge.”
The top Maltese-cross border has only a gap in the top border, or no gap at all.

The name of the postmaster, J. McCormick, is set further from the bottom Maltese-cross
border. Or, as in the right image the type is too large.

The Maltese-cross border pieces are not uniform or are too large.
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Reference

Richard L. Calhoun, The Confederate Postmaster Provisionals of Baton Rouge, Louisiana
(Shawnee Mission, KS, Confederate Stamp Alliance, 2013).
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Mini Census of Baton Rouge, LA Maltese-Cross Adhesive Provisionals

Pmk Date

25 Jul 1861

9 Aug 1861

13 Aug 1861

15 Aug 1861

19 Aug 1861
20 Aug 1861

22 Aug 1861

22 Aug 1861
24 Aug 1861

25 Aug 1861
26 Aug 1861

29 Aug 1861

3 Sep 1861
10 Sep 1861

16 Sep 1861

16 Sep 1861

Address

5c green and carmine on white -- BAT-LA-A02 (11X2)

A Mannsell Bennett Esq / Evergreen / Avoylles
[Avoyelles] Parish / La.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ship Island

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ship Island

G. Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19 / New. Orleans

C B Johnson Esq / Bayou La Shute P O/ Parish
of Natchitoches / La

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
La. Volunteers / Pass Christian / Mi.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Pass Christian / Miss.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / [Delta Rifles, 4th Regt. La.
Volunteers]

G. Theurer Esq. / Front Levee 19 / New. Orleans.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Mrs E P McCants / New Orleans / Louisiana

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / Com Merchants / No
38 Perdido Street / [New Orleans, La.]

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Springs

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / Com Merchants / New
Orleans / LA

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 5

PmkPos PrvPos
UR UR
UL UL
UR UR
UR UR
LL LL
UR UR
UR UR
UR UR
UL UL
LL LL
uL UL
UR UR
UR UR
UC-UR  UC-UR
uL UL
UR UR

CN

033*

056*

011*

012*

036*

013*

072

004*

067*

071*

005

037*

038*

001*

014*

066*
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Pmk Date
19 Sep 1861

19 Sep 1861

23 Sep 1861
24 Sep 1861

26 Sep 1861

26 Sep 1861
26 Sep 1861

-- Sep 1861

1 Oct 1861

2 Oct [1861]

6 Oct 1861
7 Oct 1861

7 Oct 1861

10 Oct 1861
21 Oct 1861

21 Oct 1861

24 Oct 1861

28 Oct 1861
-- Oct 1861

Address

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Springs

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Mr. G. Theurer / front Levee 19. / New Orleans

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr Blackmon / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
Louisiana Volunteers / Ocean Springs / Mi

Hon R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.

Mr. G. Theurer Esq / Front Lease 19 / New
Orleans

Capt H M Favrot / Delta Rifles 4 Regiment
Louisiana / Volunteers / Ocean Springs / [Miss.]

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman /
Vernon, Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Black[man,
Madison Co., Miss]

Hon R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr H G Blackman /
Vernon Madison Co. / Mississippi

Mr. L. F. Raynaud / aux soins de Messrs
Menardet Pignaud / Velle Orleans

Hon. R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
La. Volunteers / Mississippi City / Mississippi

Miss Kate M Mort / Care of Doctor H. G.
Blackman / Vernon, Madison County / Mississippi

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co / Mississippi

Mr. H. Theurer / Front Levee 10 / New Orleans

Martin Canfield, Esq / Mt Lebanan [Lebanon] P. O
/ Parish of Bienville / La

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 6

PmkPos PrvPos
UL UL
UR UR
LL LL
UR UR
UL UL
UR UR
LL LL
UR UR
UR UR
UR UR
UR UR
UR UR
UR UR
UR UR
UL UL
UR UR
UR UR
LL LL
UR UR

CN
003*

039*

057*

048*

015*

047*

040*

062

073

069*

016*

050*

006*

017*

045*

051*

007*

032*

058*
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Pmk Date
-- Oct 1861

2 Nov 1861

7 Nov 1861

7 Nov 1861

11 Nov 1861

14 Nov 1861

18 Nov 1861

19 Nov 1861

21 Nov 1861

22 Nov 1861

28 Nov 1861

2 Dec 1861

7 Dec 1861

16 Dec 1861

16 Dec 1861

17 Dec 1961

18 Dec 1861
19 Dec 1861

20 Dec 1861

Address

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr H G Blackman /
Vernon Madison Co / Mississippi

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt La /
Volunteers / Berwick bay

Capt. G. H. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt [La.
Volunteers]

Hon R. K. Howell. / New Orleans / La

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La /
Volunteers. / Berwick City / La.

Edmd. Mcllhenny Esq / Care Hon D. D. Avery. /
New lberia. / La

Martin Canfield Esq / Mount Lebanan [Lebanon] /
Parish of Bienville / La

Mannsel Bennett Esq / Evergreen / Avoylles
[Avoyelles] Parish / La.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans / La

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th. Regt. La. /
Volunteers. / Berwick City / La.

Mrs. Jennie D Peebles, / Paint Rock, / Jackson,
Ala.

--- | Attys Counsellors at Law / New Orleans

Gaspar Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19. / New
Orleans.

Mrs Mary Ann Canfield / Mount Lebanan
[Lebanon] / Parish of Bienville / La

Mrs. C. Lefevre / Donaldsonville / La.
G. Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19. / New. Orleans.

Mrs. Jennie D. Peebles / Paint Rock, / Jackson,
Ala.

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 7
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CN
059*

052*

030

053*

019*

026*

041*

002*

008*

020*

060*

042*

021*

034*

022*

028*

055*
063*

061*
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Pmk Date Address PmkPos PrvPos CN

21 Dec 1861 Mrs. C. Lefevre / Donaldsonville / (La.) UR UR 023*

28 Dec 1861 G. Theurer Esq. / Front Levee 19 / New Orleans LL LL 074*

2- Dec 1861 Miss Leslie High / Gainsville [Gainesville] / UR UR 043*
Alabama

-8 Dec 1861 Captain H. M. Favrot / "Delta Rifles." / 4th UR UR 054*
Regiment La. Volunteers. / Berwick City /
Louisiana

30 Jan [1862] Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. / UL UL 024*
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

3 Feb 1862 Jno. H. Randolph Esq / Bayou Goula / La UR UR 025*

13 Feb 1862 Miss Katie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon, UR UR 046*
Madison Co. / Mississippi

27 Feb 1862 Miss Katie Mort. / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon UR UR 029*
Madison Co / Mississippi

7 --- [186-] --- Mort / [Dr] Blackman / [Vernon, Miss.] UR UR 035*

lllegible Hon. R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La UR UR 070

lllegible Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans. UR UR 044*

5c green and carmine on white, "McCcrmick" error" -- BAT-LA-A02a (11X2a)

29 Aug 1861 Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. / UL UL 068*
Volunteers / Ocean Spring

15 Oct 1861 Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon UR UR 018*
Madison Co / Mississippi

26 Dec 1861 Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. / UL UL 031*
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

3 Feb 1862 Henry Johnson Esq / Rosedale / La UR UR 049*

4 Feb 1862 C. R. Collins Esq / Bayou Sara/ La UR UR 064*

20 Feb [1862] Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon UR UR 009*
Madison Co / Mississippi

2- - [186-] [Ma]rtin Canfield Esq / Mount Lebanan [Lebanon] UR UR 065
/[La.]

5c green and carmine on white mailed from another town -- BAT-LA-A02e (11X2)

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 8 FJC



Pmk Date Address PmkPos PrvPos CN
16 Dec 1861 Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans UR UR 027*

31 Jan 1862 Captain H M Favrot / "Delta Rifles." / 4th RegtLa.  UR UR 010*
Volunteers / Berwick City / Louisiana

* Indicates a color image.

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 9 FJC



Last Name Index of Baton Rouge, LA, Maltese-Cross Adhesive Provisionals

Pmk Date PrvTyp Last Name Address CN

16 Dec 1861 A02 Attys & Counsellors  --- / Attys Counsellors at Law / New Orleans 034*

25 Jul 1861 A02 Bennett A Mannsell Bennett Esq / Evergreen / Avoylles 033*
[Avoyelles] Parish / La.

21 Nov 1861 A02 Bennett Mannsel Bennett Esq / Evergreen / Avoylles 008*
[Avoyelles] Parish / La.

7 --- [186-] A02 Blackman --- Mort / [Dr] Blackman / [Vernon, Miss.] 035*

-- Oct 1861 A02 Canfield Martin Canfield, Esq / Mt Lebanan [Lebanon] P. O  058*
/ Parish of Bienville / La

19 Nov 1861 A02 Canfield Martin Canfield Esq / Mount Lebanan [Lebanon] / 002*
Parish of Bienville / La

17 Dec 1961 A02 Canfield Mrs Mary Ann Canfield / Mount Lebanan 028*
[Lebanon] / Parish of Bienville / La

2- --- [186-] A02a Canfield [Ma]rtin Canfield Esq / Mount Lebanan [Lebanon] 065
/[La.]

10 Sep 1861 A02 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / Com Merchants / No 001*
38 Perdido Street / [New Orleans, La.]

16 Sep 1861 A02 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / Com Merchants / New 066*

Orleans / LA
22 Nov 1861 A02 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans / La 020*
16 Dec 1861 A02e  Carroll Hoy & Co Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans 027*
lllegible A02 Carroll Hoy & Co Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans. 044*
4 Feb 1862 AO2a Collins C. R. Collins Esq / Bayou Sara / La 064*
9 Aug 1861 A02 Favrot Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. / 056*

Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

13 Aug 1861 A02 Favrot Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. / 011*
Volunteers / Ship Island

15 Aug 1861 A02 Favrot Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. / 012*
Volunteers / Ship Island

22 Aug 1861 A02 Favrot Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment La. 072
Volunteers / Pass Christian / Mi.

22 Aug 1861 A02 Favrot Capt. H. M. Favrot / Pass Christian / Miss. 004*

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 10 FJC



Pmk Date
24 Aug 1861

26 Aug 1861

29 Aug 1861

16 Sep 1861

19 Sep 1861

26 Sep 1861

-- Sep 1861

21 Oct 1861

2 Nov 1861

7 Nov 1861

14 Nov 1861

2 Dec 1861

26 Dec 1861

-8 Dec 1861

30 Jan [1862]

31 Jan 1862

2- Dec 1861

26 Sep 1861

PrvTyp Last Name
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02a Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02a Favrot
A02 Favrot
A02 Favrot
AO2e Favrot
A02 High
A02 Howell

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1

Address

Capt. H. M. Favrot / [Delta Rifles, 4th Regt. La.
Volunteers]

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Spring

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Springs

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Springs

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
Louisiana Volunteers / Ocean Springs / Mi

Capt H M Favrot / Delta Rifles 4 Regiment
Louisiana / Volunteers / Ocean Springs / [Miss.]

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
La. Volunteers / Mississippi City / Mississippi

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt La /
Volunteers / Berwick bay

Capt. G. H. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt [La.
Volunteers]

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La /
Volunteers. / Berwick City / La.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th. Regt. La. /
Volunteers. / Berwick City / La.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Captain H. M. Favrot / "Delta Rifles." / 4th
Regiment La. Volunteers. / Berwick City /
Louisiana

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Captain H M Favrot / "Delta Rifles." / 4th Regt La.

Volunteers / Berwick City / Louisiana

Miss Leslie High / Gainsville [Gainesville] /
Alabama

Hon R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.

11

067*

005

068*

014*

003*

015*

062

045*

052*

030

026*

042*

031*

054*

024*

010*

043*

047*
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Pmk Date
6 Oct 1861

10 Oct 1861
7 Nov 1861
lllegible

20 Aug 1861

3 Feb 1862
18 Dec 1861
21 Dec 1861
3 Sep 1861

18 Nov 1861

29 Aug 1861

19 Sep 1861

24 Sep 1861

1 Oct 1861

2 Oct [1861]

7 Oct 1861

15 Oct 1861

21 Oct 1861

24 Oct 1861

-- Oct 1861

PrvTyp Last Name
A02 Howell
A02 Howell
A02 Howell
A02 Howell
A02 Johnson
AO02a Johnson
A02 Lefevre
A02 Lefevre
A02 McCants
A02 Mclhenny
A02 Mort
A02 Mort
A02 Mort
A02 Mort
A02 Mort
A02 Mort
A02a Mort
A02 Mort
A02 Mort
A02 Mort

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1

Address

Hon R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.
Hon. R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.
Hon R. K. Howell. / New Orleans / La
Hon. R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La

C B Johnson Esq/ Bayou La Shute P O / Parish
of Natchitoches / La

Henry Johnson Esq / Rosedale / La

Mrs. C. Lefevre / Donaldsonville / La.

Mrs. C. Lefevre / Donaldsonville / (La.)

Mrs E P McCants / New Orleans / Louisiana

Edmd. Mcllhenny Esq / Care Hon D. D. Avery. /
New Iberia. / La

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr Blackmon / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Black[man, Madison
Co., Miss]

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr H G Blackman /
Vernon Madison Co. / Mississippi

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Kate M Mort / Care of Doctor H. G.
Blackman / Vernon, Madison County / Mississippi

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr H G Blackman /
Vernon Madison Co / Mississippi

12

016*

017*

053*

070

013*

049*

055*

023*

038*

041*

037*

039*

048*

073

069*

050*

018*

051*

007*

059*
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Pmk Date
11 Nov 1861

28 Nov 1861

13 Feb 1862

20 Feb [1862]

27 Feb 1862

7 Dec 1861

20 Dec 1861

3 Feb 1862

7 Oct 1861

19 Aug 1861
25 Aug 1861
23 Sep 1861

26 Sep 1861

28 Oct 1861

16 Dec 1861

19 Dec 1861

28 Dec 1861

* Indicates a color image

PrvTyp Last Name
A02 Mort

A02 Mort

A02 Mort
A02a Mort

A02 Mort

A02 Peebles
A02 Peebles
A02 Randolph
AQ02 Raynaud
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer
A02 Theurer

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1

Address

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

Miss Katie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Miss Katie Mort. / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Mrs. Jennie D Peebles, / Paint Rock, / Jackson,
Ala.

Mrs. Jennie D. Peebles / Paint Rock, / Jackson,
Ala.

Jno. H. Randolph Esq / Bayou Goula / La

Mr. L. F. Raynaud / aux soins de Messrs
Menardet Pignaud / Velle Orleans

G. Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19 / New. Orleans

G. Theurer Esq. / Front Levee 19 / New. Orleans.

Mr. G. Theurer / front Levee 19. / New Orleans

Mr. G. Theurer Esq / Front Lease 19 / New
Orleans

Mr. H. Theurer / Front Levee 10 / New Orleans

Gaspar Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19. / New
Orleans.

G. Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19. / New. Orleans.

G. Theurer Esq. / Front Levee 19 / New Orleans

13

019*

060*

046*

009*

029*

021*

061*

025*

006*

036*

071*

057*

040*

032*

022*

063*

074*
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Full Census of Baton Rouge, LA, Maltese-Cross Adhesive Provisionals

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

5c green and carmine on white -- BAT-LA-A02 (11X2)

25 Jul 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Postmark struck twice UR.
Docketed "W. H. Phelps / Berident's Note $320.
/ July 28th 1861" across left end.

Address: A Mannsell Bennett Esq / Evergreen / Avoylles
[Avoyelles] Parish / La.

o —§ IR AT

Provenance: None.

Source: PF-483996*; FSA-11Nov1972(23)-45. [033]
Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation.

WK i
Beniolins Jot

9 Aug 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Address: Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /

&’/// /Z(j,, 1%/

Volunteers / Berwick City / La. ’< A AL, S /// “9
Provenance: Myerson, Raysor. o 6 Ll o
Source: AHA-27Jun1998(4)-191%; EVS-11Mar2023-5*. e tds
[056] !

S
Image Credit: Emerald Venture Stamps (auction).

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 14 FJC



13 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

15 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

19 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "via Miss. City" LC.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ship Island

Maffeo.

CWPS-05026*; PF-436997*; MB-
20Feb2007(314)-89*; SR-3Feb2009(32)-977*;
RAS-9Sep2020(1225)-68*. [011]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Via Miss. City" LC.

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ship Island

Clovis.

CWPAS-03262; CHR-130ct1989-1088; RAS-
9Jun1998(801)-348; RAS-25Sep2019(1208)-
104*. [012]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Postmark also struck UC.

G. Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19 / New. Orleans
Hessel.

PF-310409*; HRH-210ct1975(2291-143; RAS-
9Apr1997(787)-3198*. [036]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1 15
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20 Aug 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

22 Aug 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

22 Aug 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Corner card of George A. Pike in
red and green across top.

C B Johnson Esq / Bayou La Shute P O / Parish of
Natchitoches / La

Muzzy.

HRH-21Apr1967(1764)-2026; CG-13Jun2016(34)-

822%*; RAS-9Sep2020(1225)-66*.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

[013]

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UR. Docketed "21 Aout" [August] UL.

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
La. Volunteers / Pass Christian / Mi.

Tapling.
APCB-1960(26)-114. [072]

American Philatelic Congress Book.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Pass Christian / Miss.
None.

FPM-16267*; RAS-27Apr1999(810)-1846*.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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24 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

25 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

26 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / [Delta Rifles, 4th Regt. La.
Volunteers]

None.
CWPAS- 03247*; CHR-130ct1989-1091.

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

[067]

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Folded letter.

G. Theurer Esq. / Front Levee 19 / New. Orleans.

Rosenberg, Tara.

CWPAS-01692%; JWK-13Jun1981(73)-1025; CRL-
19Mar1986-1010. [071]

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Lilly.
RAS-27Apr1967(317)-382. [005]
Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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29 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

3 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

10 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Month date in postmark
handwritten. Docketed "Recu le 2 Sept - 1861"
across left end.

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Hill.

PF-332517; CSX-Hill(Aug1996)-63; RAS-
27Apr1999)-1848*. [037]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Mrs E P McCants / New Orleans / Louisiana
Hill.

PF-417936*; JWK-25Nov1978(48)-222; CSX-
Hill(Aug1996)-65. [038]

Philatelic Foundation.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UC-UR. Partial image of full cover.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / Com Merchants / No
38 Perdido Street / [New Orleans, La.]

Murphy.

RAS-14Apr1984(632)-8; RAS-280ct1997(795)-
313*. [001]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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16 Sep 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL. Postmark struck second time at
UC. Docketed "15 Sepber." UC.

Address: Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Springs

Provenance: Brandon, Weinberg.

Source: RAS-24Jun2014(1073)-213*; RAS-
9Nov2016(1139)-153*; RAS-9Sep2020(1225)-
69. [014]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

16 Sep 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Mail" LL.

Address: Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / Com Merchants / New
Orleans / LA

Provenance: Telep.

Source: SBP-300ct1979(S-38)-556; JWK-1Dec1987(133)-

21*; RGK-3Mar1990(64)-68*. [066]

Image Credit: John W Kaufmann Auctions.

19 Sep 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Address: Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Springs

Provenance: Skinner.
Source: RAS-16Nov2000(832)-3043*. [003]
Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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19 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

23 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

24 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Recu le 23 Sept."
across left end.

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Engel.

PF-310408*; HRH-17May1976(2339)-2512; RAS-

9Apr1997(787)-3199*; HSA-20Aug2015(106)-
2251*. [039]

Philatelic Foundation.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Folded letter with postmark
struck second time LC.

Mr. G. Theurer / front Levee 19. / New Orleans
Meroni.

JAF-20Mar1961(258)-42; RAS-20Apr1985(645)-
384*, [057]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Upper right sheet margin copy
tied by two strikes of postmark. Docketed "Recu
le 28 Sept." across left end.

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr Blackmon / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

A Hall.

CWPAS-02500*; CHR-19891013-130ct1989-
1086; RAS-280ct1997(795)-314*; RAS-
16Mar2006(907)-634*. [048]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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26 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

26 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

26 Sep 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Capt H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
Louisiana Volunteers / Ocean Springs / Mi
McBride, Kimmel, White.

PF-310407%*; LSA-15Nov1940(51)-256; JAF-
200ct1953(103)-40; RAS-18May1975(492)-563;

MB-27Jun2002(248)-358*; RAS-
15Dec2020(1230)-1484*. [015]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "No.2" above stamp.

Hon R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.

Caspary, Kilbourne, Sharrer, Doma.

HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-43; RAS-285ep1999(815)-

12*; RAS-10Dec2012(1035)-17*; RCFS-
27Nov2018-8005*. [047]

Richard C Frajola (internet sales).

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Folded letter.

Mr. G. Theurer Esq / Front Lease 19 / New
Orleans

None.

PF-211482*; CRL-14Jun1989-2034*; RGK-
3Mar1990(64)-71*. [040]

Robert G Kaufmann Auctions.
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-- Sep 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

1 0ct 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

2 Oct [1861]
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UR. Docketed "11 Sepbre" [September] UL.

Capt H M Favrot / Delta Rifles 4 Regiment
Louisiana / Volunteers / Ocean Springs / [Miss.]

Tapling.
APCB-1960(26)-113. [062]

American Philatelic Congress Book.

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UR. Second strike of postmark at center.
Docketed "recu le 5-" across left end.

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman /
Vernon, Madison Co / Mississippi

Carroll.
RAS-19Jun1986(667)-26. [073]
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

lllegible black postmark ties provisional UR.
Docketed "--- le 14-Oct- 1861-" across left end.
Partial image of full cover.

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Black[man,
Madison Co., Miss]

Weill.

RAS-14Apr1984(632)-10; CHR-130ct1989-1087;
RGK-3Mar1990(64)-70*. [069]

Robert G Kaufmann Auctions.
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6 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

7 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

7 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Upper sheet margin copy.
Hon R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.
Moody, Muzzy, Przybl.
HRH-27Nov1950(621)-38; HRH-

21Apr1967(1764)-2025; RAS-24Jun2015(1104)-
2093*; RAS-9Nov2021(1244)-523*. [016]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Recu le 11" across left
end of cover.

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr H G Blackman /
Vernon Madison Co. / Mississippi

Beverly Hills, Gallagher.

CWPAS-01704*; JWK-20Feb1986(121)-9; RAS-
9Jun1998(801)-349*; RAS-16Mar2006(907)-
2635*. [050]

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Mr. L. F. Raynaud / aux soins de Messrs
Menardet Pignaud / Velle Orleans

None.
CWPAS-02966*. [006]

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.
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10 Oct 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

21 Oct 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

21 Oct 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Top right sheet margin copy.

Hon. R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La.

Hill.

CSX-Hill(Aug1996)-65; RAS-27Apr2004(875)-
246%*; SR-14Dec2017(77)-1133*. [017]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles / 4th Regiment
La. Volunteers / Mississippi City / Mississippi
None recorded.

RAS-23Jun1965(288)-523; RAS-24Jun2015(1104)-
2092*. [045]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Recu le 24" across left
end of cover.

Miss Kate M Mort / Care of Doctor H. G.
Blackman / Vernon, Madison County / Mississippi

Baker.

RGK-18Feb1982(20)-1179; RAS-7Jun2008(958)-
784*. [051]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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24 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

28 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

--Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman /
Vernon, Madison Co / Mississippi

Nunnelley.

RAS-280ct1997(795)-312*; RAS-4Jun2005(896)-
734*. [007]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Folded letter.

Mr. H. Theurer / Front Levee 10 / New Orleans
None.

CWPAS-016168; RAS-7Jun2008(958)-782*; RAS-
19Dec2013(1063)-2142*. [032]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Blue corner card of George A.
Pike across top. Docketed "Mail" LL.

Martin Canfield, Esq / Mt Lebanan [Lebanon] P.
O / Parish of Bienville / La

Caspary, DK, Sharrer.

PF-503934*; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-45; RAS-
28Mar2012(1022)-1010*; RAS-10Dec2012(1035)-
16*. [058]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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-- Oct 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

2 Nov 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

7 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Recu le 11" across left
end of cover.

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr H G Blackman /
Vernon Madison Co / Mississippi

Weatherly.

RAS-200ct1972(420)-614; RAS-23Apr1983(618)-
291*. [059]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL. Provisional tied by two strikes of
postmark. Docketed "via New Orleans" LL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt La /
Volunteers / Berwick bay

None.

RAS-23Apr1983(618)-290*; RAS-
16Mar2006(907)-2631. [052]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UL. Partial image of full cover.

Capt. G. H. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt [La.
Volunteers]

Walcott.
RLA-23May1935-24; JAF-11Jan1963-49. [030]

John A Fox Auctions.
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7 Nov 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Address: Hon R. K. Howell. / New Orleans / La

Provenance: Hill.

Source: HRH-2Apr1964(1555)-903; CSX-Hill(Aug1996)- /g e TN
66; RAS-4Jun2005(896)-733*. [053] 4 27 /- (fé/fﬁ%z{{
Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions. S / s
At fé(}zys
NPT
11 Nov 1861
Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.
Address: Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi &
~ H47
Provenance: Caspary, DK. DM Aoirw
Source: PF-504544*; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-42; RAS- Gase of S Llonboma -
28Mar2012(1022)-1012*; RAS-9Sep2020(1225)- e
67*. [019] ot o

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

14 Nov 1861

Description: Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Address: Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La /
Volunteers. / Berwick City / La.

Provenance: Hall.
Source: PF-508917%*; RAS-17Dec2001(840)-45*. [026] /%W4 e
Image Credit: Philatelic Foundation. . e : ; 0 ‘
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18 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

19 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

21 Nov 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Edmd. Mcllhenny Esq / Care Hon D. D. Avery. /
New lberia. / La

None.

CWPAS-01658%*; PF-146409; RAS-
27Jun2012(1026)-1933*. [041]

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties two
single provisionals UR. Blue corner card of
George A. Pike across top. Docketed "Mail" LL.

Martin Canfield Esq / Mount Lebanan [Lebanon]
/ Parish of Bienville / La

Brooks, Moody, Kilbourne.
LSA-24Apr1943(123)-41; HRH-27Nov1950(621)-
39; RAS-27Mar1964(267)-125%; RAS-

285ep1999(815)-11*; CG-13Jun2016(34)-821*.
[002]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Mannsel Bennett Esq / Evergreen / Avoylles
[Avoyelles] Parish / La.

Hill.

CSX-Hill(Aug1996)-66; RAS-4Jun2005(896)-735%;

CWPSX-Jaretzky(Apr2021)-5*. [008]

Philatelic Exhibit on Civil War Philatelic Society
Website.
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22 Nov 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

28 Nov 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

2 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UC. Top left sheet margin copy.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans / La
Caspary, Meroni, DK.

PF-504346*; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-47; JAF-
20Mar1961(258)-43; RAS-28Mar2012(1022)-
1011%*; SR-1Jun2016(68)-479*. [020]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Rec 3 Decembre"
across left end of cover

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr. Blackman /
Vernon, Madison Co. / Mississippi

Erivan.
HRH-3040 (24Jun2021(3040-5)-65*. [060]

H R Harmer Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th. Regt. La. /
Volunteers. / Berwick City / La.

None.
PF-213138%*; RAS-19May1990(724)-399*. [042]

Philatelic Foundation.
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7 Dec 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

16 Dec 1861
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

16 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Right sheet margin copy.

Mrs. Jennie D Peebles, / Paint Rock, / Jackson,
Ala.

None.

CWPAS-01586*; RAS-2May1987(679)-375%; SR-
26Apr2018(78)-2035*. [021]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UC. Addressee covered over by piece
of paper.

--- / Attys Counsellors at Law / New Orleans
Walker.
RAS-9Jun2022(1257)-2533*.
Robert A Siegel Auctions.

[034]

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Folded letter.

Gaspar Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19. / New
Orleans.

None.

CWPA-04238*; RAS-18May2002(846)-2455%;
RAS-3Mar2017(1151)-1564*. [022]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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17 Dec 1961

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

18 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

19 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Blue corner card of George A.
Pike across top. Docketed "Mail" LL.

Mrs Mary Ann Canfield / Mount Lebanan
[Lebanon] / Parish of Bienville / La

H Green.

CWPAS-00987*; PF-506059*; RAS-
12Apr2000(822)-61*; RAS-26Jun2012(1025)-
290*. [028]

Philatelic Foundation.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Mrs. C. Lefevre / Donaldsonville / La.
Caspary, Kirkman, Erivan.

HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-49; HRH-
1Mar1962(1423)-908; HRH-17Jan2023(3062-8)-
92*. [055]

H R Harmer Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional LL. Folded letter.

G. Theurer Esq. / front Levee 19. / New. Orleans.
Caspary, Isleham.

CWPAS-01603*; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-44; RAS-
25May1986(662)-1376; JWK-7Dec1988(140)-
279. [063]

Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.
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20 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

21 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

28 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:
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Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties )‘ o : b i
provisional UR. :

Mrs. Jennie D. Peebles / Paint Rock, / Jackson, !
Ala.

None recorded. g L O
. L2 P2220C. f ux/}éa/

HA-17Sep2016-43803*. [061] ; 3 2
Heritage Auctions. e ‘é L S Sf el

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Top sheet margin copy.

Mrs. C. Lefevre / Donaldsonville / (La.) w Vo
None.

; ‘ v / ;
PF-176932%*; RAS-20Dec2006(927)-1576%*; SR- : .

24Apr2014(56)- 2504*. [023]
-/ \g/ //////ff/f/%////

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions. / [/
i ¥ e o

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties

provisional LL. o = -

G. Theurer Esq. / Front Levee 19 / New Orleans ” * .%/ A A

Meroni. . -

JAF-20Mar1961(258)-44; DFK-15Nov2022(777)- , g LA
1202*. [074]

Daniel F Kelleher Auctions.

FJC



2- Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

-8 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

30 Jan [1862]

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Octpber 2023 BAT-LA-A02 v1.1

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Folded letter.

Miss Leslie High / Gainsville [Gainesville] /
Alabama

Caspary.
PF-271389*; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-46. [043]

Philatelic Foundation.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Captain H. M. Favrot / "Delta Rifles." / 4th
Regiment La. Volunteers. / Berwick City /
Louisiana

Brooks, Everett.

LSA-24Apr1943(123)-40; RAS-300ct1993(754)-
120*; RAS-7Jun2008(958)-783*. [054]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

None.

SR-3Dec2014(58)-1791*; RAS-15Dec2016(1146)-
1595*. [024]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.
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3 Feb 1862
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

13 Feb 1862
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

27 Feb 1862

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed " W L Pike / 1 Feb
1862" across left end.

Ino. H. Randolph Esq / Bayou Goula / La
None.

PF-506685*; SR-28Apr2011(43)- 374*; RAS-
26Jun2012(1025)-292*. [025]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Feb. 19" LL.

Miss Katie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon,
Madison Co. / Mississippi

Wishnietsky.

CSX-Wishnietsky(16Nov1998)-49; RAS-
26Feb2014(1064)-41*. [046]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Rec. Mch 4-" across
left end of cover.

Miss Katie Mort. / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Agre.

CWPAS-02216%*; PF-530954%*; RAS-
14Apr1984(632)-9; RAS-255ep2002(850)-5668*;
HAS-20Aug2015(106)-2250*. [029]

Philatelic Foundation.
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7 --- [186-]
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

lllegible
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

lllegible
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties

provisional UR. Upper right quarter of envelope.

--- Mort / [Dr] Blackman / [Vernon, Miss.]
None.

PF-442452*; RAS-13Nov2010(1002)-4110*.
[035]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UR.

Hon. R. K. Howell / New Orleans / La
Hind.
PKA-20Nov1933(1)-1484. [070]

Phillips and Kennett Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Lower left sheet margin copy.

Messrs Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans.
Hill.

PF-250737*; CHR-130ct1989-1092; CSX-
Hill(Aug1996)-66; RAS-26Jun2012(1025)-291*.
[044]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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5c green and carmine on white, "McCcrmick" error" -- BAT-LA-A02a (11X2a)

29 Aug 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

15 Oct 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

26 Dec 1861

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL. Second strike of postmark at LC.
Docketed "28 ---" UC.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Ocean Spring
Jaretzky.

CHR-130ct1989-1089: CWPSX-
Jaretzky(Apr2021)-4*. [068]

Philatelic Exhibit on Civil War Philatelic Society
Website.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Miss Kittie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Hughes.

SR-22Apr2010(37)-1389*; RAS-26Jun2012(1025)-
295*. [018]

Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UL.

Capt. H. M. Favrot / Delta Rifles 4th Regt. La. /
Volunteers / Berwick City / La.

Caspary, DK.

PF-504027*; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-51; RAS-
28Mar2012(1022)-1013*. [031]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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3 Feb 1862

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

4 Feb 1862

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

20 Feb [1862]

Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

Henry Johnson Esq / Rosedale / La
Agre.

RAS-255ep2002(850)-5669*; RAS-
26Jun2012(1025)-294*. [049]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR.

C. R. Collins Esq / Bayou Sara / La

None.

CWPAS-02004*; CHR-130ct1989-1096; RAS-
20Apr1991(737)-755*. [064]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Black "BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties
provisional UR. Docketed "Feb. 26 /62-" across
left end of cover.

Miss Jeanie Mort / Care of Dr Blackman / Vernon
Madison Co / Mississippi

Hessel, Carnahan, Stonewall.

PF-534611*; SPB-9Mar1978(4091)-2013; EMC-
15Apr1980(153)-134; HRH-210ct1975(2291)-
145. [009]

Philatelic Foundation.
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2- - [186-]
Description:

Address:

Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

"BATON ROUGE / LA." postmark ties provisional
UR. Blue corner card of George A Pike across
top. Partial image of full cover.

[Ma]rtin Canfield Esq / Mount Lebanan
[Lebanon] /[La.]

Meroni.
JAF-20Mar1961(258)-45. [065]

John A Fox Auctions.

Office, GEORGE A. PIKE. Baton Rouge,
= : = !

N

w Abn it 24

5 <//%"(Mn// L%/‘/ "’;"

5c green and carmine on white mailed from another town -- BAT-LA-A02e (11X2)

16 Dec 1861
Description:

Address:
Provenance:
Source:

Image Credit:

31 Jan 1862
Description:

Address:

Provenance:

Source:

Image Credit:

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." double circle
postmark ties provisional UR.

Messr Carroll Hoy & Co / New Orleans
Gross.
PF-510447*; SPK-19Nov2009-*. [027]

Spink Shreves Auctions.

Black "NEW ORLEANS / LA." double circle
postmark ties provisional UR.

Captain H M Favrot / "Delta Rifles." / 4th Regt
La. Volunteers / Berwick City / Louisiana
Caspary, DK.

PF-10209; HRH-5Mar1956(989-3)-50; CHR-

130ct1989-1093; RAS-28Mar2012(1022)-1014%;
RAS-28Sepc2021(1241)-1371*. [010]

Robert A Siegel Auctions.
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